

GAHC010011602015



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./109/2015**

MD. HAFIZUDDIN CHOUDHURY @ HAFIZ MUNSHI @ HAFIZUDDIN  
S/O LT. HAZI NOOR ZAMAL VILL and P.O. LALPANI P.S. JIRIGHAT DIST.  
CACHAR, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

2:KAMRUL ZAMAL @ KAMAR JAMAL KHAN  
S/OLT. BODIYAT ZAMAL VILL and P.O. LALPANI KHAIRABAD P.S. JIRIGHAT  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.Z RAHMAN, MRM H AHMED,MR.M R CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : , PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.02.2026**

Mr. M. H. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that for several years, in spite of his best efforts, he could not make any connection with the petitioner and therefore, prays that some more time be granted to him so that he could contact the

petitioner.

Prayer is allowed.

Let this matter be listed again on 2<sup>nd</sup> week of March, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**